Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jitender Singh S/o Joginder, Singh

32 - B.N. 90, Odeon Street No.2, Majitha Road, Amritsar (88476-53832).

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 770 of 2019 Sh. Jitender Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Present:

The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 28.08.2019. Accordingly the case 1. was fixed for hearing today.

Versus

- Complainant, Sh. Jitender Singh states that requisite information is still pending form the 2. respondent.
- Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 4. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to respondent PIO to supply the requisite information as per RTI Act along with directions to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Advocate Ravinder Singh (93175-61575)

H.No. 2220/2, Gali Arian, (94654-77771) Mahan Singh Gate, Amritsar.

Versus

Public Information Officer cum Superintendent

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Public Information Officer cum Municipal Town Planner O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Respondent

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 27.08.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Appeal Case No.: 3138 of 2019

- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 3. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) who is well aware about the facts of this case, on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Meenal D/o Sh. Arun Lal

Flat No. 608, Orvis Grand, Opposite Delhi World Public School Vill. Gazipur, PO Dhakoli, Zirakpur 160104. (78376-27378 & 98555-63648).

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Assistant Excise & Taxation Commissioner, PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Excise & Taxation Commissioner, PB, Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3143 of 2019

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Neha Aggarwal (ETO) along with Sh. Gurpreet Singh (ETI).

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.08.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Neha Aggarwal states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant as complaint dated 12.09.2019 has not been received by the department.
- 3. On this, representative of the appellant, Sh. Arun Kumar shows his dissatisfaction with the supplied reply and requested to adjourn this case as Sh. Ashwani will represent this case.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining file, respondent, Ms. Neha Aggarwal is directed to file a proper reply before the Commission on the next date of hearing positively as per the queries raised by the appellant in her RTI application along with directions to represent this case in person.
- 5. Appellant, Ms. Meenal is also advised to represent this case in person or through her representative(s) who is well aware of this case and take decision on her behalf, so that precious time and resources could be saved of the Public as well as of the Commission.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Subhash Singh (98762-13620)

H. No. 3, Street No. 2, Saini Enclave, Near Bagha Hospital, Pathankot Road, Jalandhar – 144012.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o MC, Jalandhar. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3148 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Neeraj Sharma (Inspector).

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.08.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Neeraj Sharma submits a copy of the supplied reply to the Commission vide letter no. 3180/MTP/RTI dated 18.11.2019 along with supporting documents stating as follows:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਕੇਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਫੈਕਟਰੀ ਮਾਲਕ (S.K. Engineering, 9 Saini Enclave) ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਸ਼ੋ–ਕਾਜ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਨੰਬਰ ਐਮ.ਟੀ.ਪੀ./6676 ਮਿਤੀ 08.11.2019 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। (ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ) ਕਿਉਂ ਜ਼ੋਂ ਇਹ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕਾਫੀ ਪੁਰਾਣੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਮੋਕੇ ਤੇ ਫੈਕਟਰੀ ਵੀ ਪੁਰਾਣੀ ਬਣੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਜਗ੍ਹਾ ਤੇ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਨਵੀਂ ਉਸਾਰੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਵੀ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਸ਼ੋਂ–ਕਾਜ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 2490/ਐਮ.ਟੀ.ਪੀ. ਮਿਤੀ 15.11.2019 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਹੈ, ਜ਼ੋਂ ਕਿ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਪੱਧਰ ਤੇ ਅਗਲੇਰੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ।

ਇਹ ਆਪ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਹਿੱਤ ਹੈ।

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Subhash Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 4. After examining the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to file an affidavit as per the supplied reply on the next date of hearing before the Commission along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about the facts of this case, on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 20.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Ms. Bimla Devi W/o Sh. Gian Chand Uppal

R/o Mohaalla Kailash Puri, (75289-25513) Alohran Gate, Nabha, District Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), Chandigarh. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3150 of 2019

Nobody on behalf of the appellant. Present:

For the respondent: Sh. Upkar Singh (JA)

ORDER

The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.08.2019. Accordingly the case was 1. fixed for hearing today.

Respondent, Sh. Upkar Singh states that he has brought the reply to hand it over to the 2. appellant but she is not present. He submits a reply dated 19.11.2019 along with copy of requisite information,

3. Appellant, Ms. Bimla Devi is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated 19.11.2019 has been received in the Commission vide diary no.22213 dated 19.11.2019 stating that she is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case.

After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to send the brought information to the appellant through registered post.

5. A last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to go through the information, once she had received it from the respondent PIO and point out the deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission along with advice to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur (89680-84100)

VPO Madhopur Cantt. Pathankot.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner, Excise and Taxation, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Finical Commissioner,

Excise and Taxation, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Ram Singh (ETO-cum-APIO).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 29.08.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Appeal Case No.: 3181 of 2019

Versus

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Thakur is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 19.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned from the appellant stating that requisite information has been received from the PIO. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Ram Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur (89680-84100)

VPO Madhopur Cantt. Pathankot.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Assistant Commissioner of State Tax, Mobile Wing, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Director (Investigation), Jalandhar Division, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3183 of 2019

Versus

Present:

Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Dinesh Kumar (ETO).

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 29.08.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Kumar states that reply has already been sent to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Thakur is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 19.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned from the appellant stating that requisite information has not been received from the PIO. This email is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that appellant demanded the requisite information on the following points:

Point (a)	Copy of order of demand of Tax and Penalty to defaulter from 15/01/19 to 19-
	Penalty to defaulter from 15/01/19 to 19-
	032-19.
Point (b)	Attested copy of Disposal registers, of,
	Deputy Director Enforcement and all
	E.T.O, mobile wing Amritsar, period. 15-
	01-19 to 19-03-19
Point (c)	Copy of Log book of Deputy Director Enforcement, mobile wing Amritsar, and all E.T.O, mobile wing Amritsar, period. 15-01-19 to 19-03-19
V	Enforcement, mobile wing Amritsar, and
•	all E.T.O, mobile wing Amritsar, period.
	15-01-19 to 19-03-19

And appellant mentioned the following demanded information in his email dated 19.11.2019 which as follows:

Point no.(a), Not Received list of A.E.T.C, E.T.O and inspector and other staff posted at mobile wing Amritsar, Date of joining with transfer date and name period 01-01-14 to 19-03-19

1/2

A last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case on the next date of 5. hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur (89680-84100)

VPO Madhopur Cantt. Pathankot.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Assistant Commissioner of State Tax, Mobile Wing, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Director (Investigation), Jalandhar Division, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3184 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Dinesh Kumar (ETO).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 29.08.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Versus

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Kumar states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Thakur is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 19.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned from the appellant, which is not clear regarding the information received or not. This email is taken on record.
- 4. A last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha #30, Banda Bahadur Nagar,

Jalandhar (98142-28629).

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Joint Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3368 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 13.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 19.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with Appeal Case numbers 3368, 3369 and 3387 of 2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 19.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned from the appellant in connection with Appeal Case Numbers 3368, 3369, 3386 and 3387 of 2019 stating that requisite information relates with Appeal Case Numbers 3368, 3369 and 3387 of 2019 is still pending from the respondent PIO. This email is taken on record.

4. Request of the respondent is granted; another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information to the appellant as per queries raised by him in his RTI application, before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.

5. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha #30, Banda Bahadur Nagar,

#30, Banda Banadur Nagar, Jalandhar (98142-28629).

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Joint Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3369 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 13.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 19.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with Appeal Case numbers 3368, 3369 and 3387 of 2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 19.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned from the appellant in connection with Appeal Case Numbers 3368, 3369, 3386 and 3387 of 2019 stating that requisite information relates with Appeal Case Numbers 3368, 3369 and 3387 of 2019 is still pending from the respondent PIO. This email is taken on record.
- 4. Request of the respondent is granted; another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information to the appellant as per queries raised by him in his RTI application, before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 5. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha

#30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar (98142-28629).

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner,

MC, Jalandhar. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3386 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Mandeep Singh (Superintendent) along with Sh. Dalbir

Singh (Inspector)

ORDER

The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 13.09.2019. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

Respondent Sh. Mandeep Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied 2.

to the appellant. He submits a copy of letter no. 709/TBS dated 25.09.2019 signed by

Superintendent showing that point wise reply, which is taken on record.

Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an email 3.

dated 19.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned from the appellant in connection

with Appeal Case Numbers 3368, 3369, 3386 and 3387 of 2019 stating that requisite information

relates with Appeal Case Numbers 3368, 3369 and 3387 of 2019 is still pending from the respondent

PIO. This email is taken on record.

After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite

information has already been supplied to the appellant and as appellant has not mentioned anything

regarding this case in his email dated 19.11.2019. It is presumed that appellant is satisfied with the

supplied information and does not want to pursue this case further.

5. In wake of above, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties. 6.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC Signation

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha

#30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar (98142-28629).

Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Joint Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3387 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 13.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 19.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with Appeal Case numbers 3368, 3369 and 3387 of 2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 19.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned from the appellant in connection with Appeal Case Numbers 3368, 3369, 3386 and 3387 of 2019 stating that requisite information relates with Appeal Case Numbers 3368, 3369 and 3387 of 2019 is still pending from the respondent PIO. This email is taken on record.
- 4. Request of the respondent is granted; another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information to the appellant as per queries raised by him in his RTI application, before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 5. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.**
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.